

No. 08-1448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
THE NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP
AND THE NATIONAL YOUTH RIGHTS ASSOCIATION
FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

Joan E. Bertin
National Coalition Against
Censorship
275 7th Avenue, Suite 1504
New York, NY 10001
(212) 807-6222

Peter J. Eliasberg
ACLU Foundation of
Southern California
1313 West 8th Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-9500

Alan Schlosser
ACLU Foundation of
Northern California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2488

Christopher A. Hansen
Counsel of Record
Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
chansen@aclu.org

David Blair-Loy
ACLU of San Diego
and Imperial Counties
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138
(619) 232-2121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. IF CALIFORNIA’S BAN APPLIES TO THE ONLINE SALE OR USE OF VIDEO GAMES, IT IS UNCONSTI- TUTIONAL PURSUANT TO <i>BUTLER</i> <i>V. MICHIGAN</i> AND <i>RENO V. ACLU</i> . .	9
II. IF THE STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY TO ONLINE SALES, IT SERVES NO PURPOSE EXCEPT TO ABRIDGE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF MINORS.....	12
A. The Statute Fails to Serve Even Its Asserted Purpose If It Does Not Apply To Online Sales And Game Play.....	13
B. The Statute’s Definitional Terms Highlight The Threat To Minors’ First Amendment Rights	16
III. CALIFORNIA’S DEFENSE OF THE STATUTE EVISCERATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT FOR MINORS.....	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. American Civil Liberties Union v.</i> <i>Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	5, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 721 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1986)	34
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	31
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	21
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	6, 12, 27, 31
<i>Denver Area v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	34
<i>Dyer v. Placer County</i> , 27 P. 197 (1891)	4
<i>Entm't Merchs. Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Fdt</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	35

<i>Fox Television v. FCC</i> , No. 06-1760-ag, 06-2750-ag, 06-5358-ag., 2010 WL 2736937 (2nd Cir. July 13, 2010)	35
<i>Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Johnson v. City of Opelousas</i> , 658 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Lorrillard v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	34
<i>Luke Records Inc. v. Navarro</i> , 960 F.2d 134 (11th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	32
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393, 426 (2007).....	31
<i>Mut. Film Corp. v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	34
<i>Nunez ex rel. Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 191 Cal. App.3d 207 Cal. Rptr. 329 (1987).....	5
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	21
<i>Qutb ex rel Qutb v. Strauss</i> , 11 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	28

<i>Sable Comm. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	31, 32, 35
<i>Safford Unified School District v. Redding</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009).....	3
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Playboy</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15, 31, 32, 35
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	9, 8, 35
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 10, 22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	32

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1746(a)	26
§1746(d)(1).....	17
§ 1746(d)(1)(A).....	16, 26
§ 1746(d)(1)(A)(i)	17
§ 1746(d)(1)(A)(iii)	18
§ 1746.1(a)	3, 9, 11
§ 1746.1(b)	3, 11
§ 1746.1(c)	4, 13, 14
§ 1746.2	3
§ 1746.3	3, 4
§ 1746.4	4

Cal. Penal Code	
§ 19.6	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI	28

Other Authorities

<i>About the TV Ratings and V-Chip,</i> TV Parental Guidelines, http://www.tvguidelines.org/ (last visited Sept. 10, 2010).....	26
All Game Rentals .com, http://www.allgamerentals.com (last visited Sept. 2, 2010)	10
Catherine J. Ross, <i>Anything Goes: Examining the State’s Interest in Protecting Children from Controversial Speech</i> , 53 <i>Vanderbilt L. Rev.</i> 427 (2000).....	33
Cheryl Olson, <i>Children’s Motivations for Video Game Play in the Context of Normal Development</i> , 14 <i>Rev. Gen. Psychol.</i> 180 (2010)	23
David Hajdu, <i>The Ten-Cent Plague</i> (2008)	33, 35
Eric Nylund, <i>Halo: The Fall of Reach</i> (2001).....	23
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children</i> 28 (2007) ...	14, 15
Fwiffo, <i>Postal 2</i> , <i>Game Over Online</i> (Apr. 7, 2003, 1:07 p.m.), http://game- over.net/reviews.php?id=827	25

Game Downloads, GameStop,
<http://www.gamestop.com/gamedownloads>
 (last visited Sept. 10, 2010) 10

Game Ratings & Descriptor Guide, Ent.
 Software Rating Board, http://www.esrb.org/ratings/ratings_guide.jsp
 (last visited Sept. 3, 2010) 26

Gerard Jones, *Killing Monsters* (2002)..... 23

Grand Theft Auto IV, Wikipedia,
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Grand_Theft_Auto_IV (last visited Sept. 3, 2010)..... 20

Marjorie Heins,
Not in Front of the Children (2001)..... 33

Our Activities, National Coalition Against
 Censorship, <http://ncac.org/p.php?rel=3929>
 (last visited Sept. 10, 2010) 34

Purchasing video games,
<http://www.purchasing-video-games.com>
 (last visited Sept. 10, 2010) 10

Richard Clifford,
Postal 2: Decidedly Controversial FPS Gets the Ferrago Verdict, play.tm (May 20, 2003),
<http://play.tm/review/1631/postal-2/> 25

Rio Waye,
The Longest Video Games To Beat of All Time, Helium, <http://www.helium.com/items/1757848-the-longest-video-games-to-beat-of-all-time>
 (last visited Sept. 10, 2010) 19

Schwarzenegger v Gamers – Help Us Fight Back, national youth rights association (August 11, 2010, 2:11 p.m.), http://blog.youthrights.org/2010/08/11/schwarzenegger_v_gamers_help_us_fight_back/#comment 23

Comments:

Adam, Comment to *Schwarzenegger v Gamers, supra* (Aug. 13, 2010, 12:02 p.m.) 24

Alexx Souter, Comment to *Schwarzenegger v Gamers, supra* (Aug. 15, 2010, 1:21 a.m.)..... 25

Matt, Comment to *Schwarzenegger v Gamers, supra* (Aug. 12, 2010, 2:45 p.m.) 24

Mikkel Paulson, Comment to *Schwarzenegger v Gamers, supra* (Aug. 13, 2010, 9:37 p.m.)..... 24

Narella, Comment to *Schwarzenegger v Gamers, supra* (Aug. 12, 2010, 5:16 p.m.) 23

SoulRiser, Comment to *Schwarzenegger v Gamers, supra* (Aug. 13, 2010, 2:29 p.m.) 25

Seth Schiesel, *Forget it, Niko, It’s Liberty City, a Dystopian Dream*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 28, 2008, at E1 25

Steam & Game Stats, Steam, <http://store.steampowered.com/stats/> (last visited Sept. 2, 2010) 11

Steven Johnson,
Everything Bad is Good for You (2006)..... 23

*Top Ten Most Frequently Challenged Books of
2002*, American Library Association,
<http://www.ala.org/ala/issuesadvocacy/banned/frequentlychallenged/21stcenturychallenged/2002/index.cfm> (last visited Sept. 10,
2010) 34

Urk, *One BILLION Served*, BUNGiE,
(Mar. 2, 2009, 3:54 p.m.),
<http://www.bungie.net> 11

Video Games, amazon.com,
<http://www.amazon.com>
(last visited Sept. 2, 2010) 10

Video Games, Toys “R” Us,
<http://www.toyrus.com/shop/index.jsp?categoryId=2255974>
(last visited Sept. 10, 2010) 10

What Each Rating Means, Motion Picture
Ass’n Am., <http://www.mpa.org/ratings/what-each-rating-means>
(last visited Sept. 10, 2010) 26, 33
